regulatory fees. We would also note that the accompanying pro forma financial information does not reflect any revenue enhancements or costs
eliminated in connection with the acquisition, or the effects of contract terminations or adjustments to salary structure. Accordingly, no
adjustments were made to eliminate the expenses associated with the reduction in Gruntal�s support staff, employee severance paid by Gruntal
during the year ended December 31, 2001 or amounts paid by Gruntal during the 2001 period under management service contracts with Gruntal�s
related parties. Although not reflected in the accompanying pro forma financial statements, these expenses of the acquired businesses have been
eliminated, and accordingly our results of operations in future periods will not be impacted by these expenses.

2

Edgar Filing: BANKATLANTIC BANCORP INC - Form 8-K/A

3

   The pro forma combined statement of financial position assumes the acquisition occurred on December 31, 2001.

BankAtlantic Bancorp Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position

Historical

BankAtlantic Gruntal (A) (A)
Bancorp Financial Gruntal Acquired Purchase Pro Forma

December 31, December 31, Pro Forma Gruntal Accounting December 31,
(In thousands) 2001 2001 Adjustments 2001 Entries 2001

ASSETS
Loans receivable, net $2,774,238 $ 5,000 $ (5,000) $ � $ � $2,774,238
Investment securities and FHLB
stock 485,146 � � � � 485,146
Securities available for sale and
short term investments 844,023 � � � � 844,023
Trading securities 68,296 109,716 (19,876) 89,840 � 158,136
Securities borrowed � 1,510,904 (1,510,904) � � �
Property and equipment 61,685 25,063 (13,838) 11,225 (11,225)B 61,685
Cost over fair value of net assets
acquired 39,859 � � � � 39,859
Real estate held for development
and sale 178,273 � � � � 178,273
Other Assets 202,966 77,807 (32,674) 45,133 (2,771)B 245,328

Total assets $4,654,486 $1,728,490 $(1,582,292) $146,198 $(13,996) $4,786,688

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Deposits $2,276,567 $ � $ � $ � $ � $2,276,567
Advances from FHLB 1,106,030 � � � � 1,106,030
Short-term borrowings 467,070 � � � 6,047 B 473,117
Other borrowings 206,178 14,709 (10,859) 3,850 � 210,028
Securities loaned � 1,517,799 (1,517,799) � � �
Securities sold not yet purchased 38,431 8,507 (3,902) 4,605 � 43,036
Other liabilities 124,537 109,028 (18,209) 90,819 3,129 B 218,485

Total liabilities 4,218,813 1,650,043 (1,550,769) 99,274 9,176 4,327,263
Total stockholders�
equity/members interest 435,673 78,447 (31,523) 46,924 (23,172)B 459,425

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $4,654,486 $1,728,490 $(1,582,292) $146,198 $(13,996) $4,786,688

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION FOOTNOTES

   A.   Gruntal Pro Forma Adjustments

   The Gruntal pro forma adjustments represent the assets and liabilities of Gruntal that were not included in the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed by us. The majority of these assets and liabilities were associated with Gruntal�s institutional stock loan line of business which we did
not acquire. In this line of business, Gruntal would borrow securities from an unrelated broker/dealer and lend the securities to its clients.
Gruntal earned interest income on the securities loaned to its clients and paid interest expense on the securities borrowed. Gruntal also earned